

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

H. CRISTINA CHEN-OSTER; LISA PARISI;
and SHANNA ORLICH, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO. and THE
GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.,

Defendants.

INDEX NO. 10-CV-6950-AT-JCF

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a) ARE SATISFIED.....	6
A. Commonality Is Satisfied By Plaintiffs’ Challenge To Common Specific Employment Practices That Adversely Affect Women.....	6
1. Plaintiffs challenge common performance evaluation, compensation, and promotion practices.....	6
2. The challenged practices apply criteria that are common and invalid.....	8
3. The challenged practices are a common mode through which any manager discretion is exercised.	9
4. Goldman’s performance evaluation systems are employment actions that cause adverse impact.....	11
5. Plaintiffs present substantial evidence that discrimination against women is Goldman’s standard policy.....	12
B. Variation In Job Duties Does Not Defeat Commonality.	13
1. The factual record, including expert and witness testimony, confirms that Goldman’s asserted variations in job duties and business units are grossly overstated.....	13
2. <i>Dukes</i> supports class certification even if Class members perform different tasks.....	17
C. The Battle Of The Experts, Which Need Not Be Resolved At This Stage, Shows That Common Questions Can Be Resolved On A Classwide Basis.	21
1. There are central questions in this case that have common, classwide answers.....	21
1. To the extent the Court is inclined to probe the merits of the disputes between the statisticians, Dr. Farber’s is the correct approach, and Goldman’s characterization of his opinions is wrong.....	24
a. Plaintiffs’ statistical analysis is proper and reliable.....	24
b. Dr. Ward’s response is improper and litigation driven.....	25
c. Dr. Farber appropriately did not study business unit-level groups because the challenged policies operate at the corporate or division level, relevant decisions are made above the business unit level, and business units are inherently unstable.	26
d. Dr. Farber properly excluded production data from his analysis because it is largely missing, and at best, what exists is misleading.	28

- e. Dr. Farber correctly omitted performance measures from his studies about pay and promotion disparities because the measures are rife with bias that would taint the results.29
 - f. Goldman’s Chow test is irrelevant and should be disregarded.....30
 - g. Dr. Ward’s results, properly analyzed, reflect common proof.31
 - h. Contrary to Goldman’s critiques, Dr. Farber’s promotions analysis is robust.31
 - 2. To the extent the Court is inclined to probe the merits of the disputes between the I/O Psychologists, Dr. Cascio’s is the correct approach, and Goldman’s characterization of his opinions is wrong.....32
- D. Plaintiffs’ Anecdotal Evidence of A General Policy of Discrimination Is Both Sufficient and Admissible.....36
 - 1. Plaintiffs have offered “significant proof” that Goldman operates under a general policy of discrimination.36
 - 2. The internal complaint evidence is admissible.39
 - 3. Goldman’s employee declarations are inherently unreliable.....41
- E. The Named Plaintiffs Are Adequate And Typical.....43
 - 1. Adequacy43
 - 2. Typicality44
- F. The Class Definition Is Appropriate.45

III. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b) ARE SATISFIED..... 45

- A. Class Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2) May Proceed.....45
- B. Certification Under Rule 23(b)(3) Is Appropriate.....47
 - 1. Plaintiffs satisfy the predominance standard under Rule 23(b)(3).47
 - a. Plaintiffs’ disparate impact claims satisfy predominance.....49
 - b. Plaintiffs’ disparate treatment claims satisfy predominance.51
 - 2. Backpay and damages classes may be certified under 23(b)(3).53
 - 3. Plaintiffs have also demonstrated superiority.54
- C. In The Alternative, Certification Of A Liability Class Under Rule 23(c)(4) Would Materially Advance The Litigation.....55

IV. CONCLUSION..... 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdallah v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 672 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....	42
<i>Allen v. Int'l Truck & Engine Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Amador v. Morgan Stanley & Co., LLC</i> , No. 11-4326, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19103 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2013).....	42
<i>Belt v. Emcare, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	42
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3217, 2005 Phila. Ct. Comm. Pl. LEXIS 551 (Phil. Comm. Pl. Dec. 27, 2005)	42
<i>Bublitz v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 545 (S.D. Iowa 2000).....	41
<i>Byrd v. Merrill Lynch</i> , No. 10-247, 2011 WL 2680572 (D.N.J. July 8, 2011)	39
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 113 (S.D.N.Y 2012)	2, 4, 5
<i>Chin v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012)	50, 54
<i>Cokely v. N.Y. Conv. Ctr. Op. Corp.</i> , No. 00-4637, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9264 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2004)	41
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)	18, 19, 20
<i>Day v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	40
<i>Easterling v. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	40
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	passim
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	40
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	50
<i>Godoy v. Maplehurst Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.P.R. 2010).....	40
<i>Gonzalez v. Millard Mall Servs., Inc.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 455 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	40
<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 13-1001, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 2070 (2nd Cir. Feb. 4, 2014)	46
<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 96-8414, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123948 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013).....	5, 48, 50, 54
<i>Houser v. Pritzker</i> , No. 10-03105, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91451 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2014).....	passim
<i>In re Aftermarket Auto Lighting Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 364 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Front Loading Washing Mach. Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 08-51, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96070 (D.N.J. July 10, 2013).....	40
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	17
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>In Re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kassman v. KPMG LLP</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 453 (2013 S.D.N.Y.)	46
<i>Khalil v. The Farash Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 203 (W.D.N.Y.2006).....	27
<i>Kleiner v. First Nat’l. Bank of Atlanta</i> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Kubicek v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , No. 08-372, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139552 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2013)	46
<i>La Day v. Catalyst Tech., Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	44
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	50
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	52
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>Mevorah v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 05-1175, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28615 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2005)	42
<i>Morgan v. UPS</i> , 380 F.3d 459 (8th Cir. 2004)	24, 42
<i>Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coal. v. Elk Run Coal. Co., Inc.</i> , No. 12-0785, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75814 (S.D. W. Va. June 4, 2014).....	30
<i>Parra v. Bashas’, Inc.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 360 (D. Ariz. 2013)	passim
<i>Randall v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 637 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Robinson v. Blank</i> , No. 11-2480, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72068 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2013).....	46
<i>Robinson v. Metro–North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	55, 56
<i>Smith v. Nike Retail Servs.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 648 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	54
<i>Spencer v. No Parking Today, Inc.</i> , No. 12-6323, 2013 WL 1040052 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2013).....	41, 44
<i>Stockwell v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 17, 49
<i>Tabor v. Hilti, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Tischmann v. ITT/Sheraton Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 561 (2d. Cir. 1998)	45
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 07-2067, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166616 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2013)	57
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	50, 53, 55, 57

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	50
Civil Rights Act of 1991	35

RULES

Fed. Civ. R. P. 23(a)	5, 6, 57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D).....	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	6
Fed. R. Evid. 403	40
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(C).....	39
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)	39
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	39, 40

TREATISES

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> § 2.02(a)(1) (2010).....	56
Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3:29 (5th ed.)	45
Manual for Complex Litigation (4th) § 21.24 (2010).....	56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. Code of the City of New York § 8-107 <i>et seq.</i>	50
Robert H. Klonoff, <i>The Decline of Class Actions</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 729 (2013)	55
